
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 13 June 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 
160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

Vice Chair:  TBC 

 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor 
Asma Begum, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor James King, Councillor Rebaka 
Sultana and Councillor Maium Talukdar 

Substitutes:   

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Joel West, Democratic Services, 

joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4207  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 
 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to General Purposes Committee 
 

This Committee is responsible for a range of non executive functions, including 
elec
[...]
d on 
28 February and of the extraordinary meeting on 28 March 2023. 
 

4. WORK PLAN (PAGES 21 - 26) 

To review the Committee’s work plan for the current municipal year. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings 23-24 (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

5 .2 Local Authority Governor Applications May 2023 (Pages 39 - 48) 



 
 

 

 
5 .3 Update on Elections Act 2022 (To Follow) 

 
5 .4 Constitution Updates (Pages 49 - 72) 

 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  
If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

8. EXEMPT MINUTES (PAGES 73 - 76) 

To agree the exempt minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 23 
February 2023. 
 

Next Meeting of the General Purposes Committee 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Committee Room - Tower 
Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 o
[...]
on and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Asma Begum  
Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  

 
Others Present in Person: 

Richard Penn Consultant 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Farhad Ahmed (Head of Governor Services) 
Pat Chen (Head of HR) 
Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 
Musrat Zaman (Director of HR, OD & Business Support Services) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Caroline Holland (Interim Corporate Director, Resources) 
Agnes Adrien (Head of Litigation, Legal Services) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
None were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meetings held 
on 13 October 2023 and 15 December 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WORK PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the work plan be noted.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 LA Governor Appointment Report Feb 2023  
 
Farhad Ahmed, (Head of Governor Services) introduced the report that 
introduced the report that set out details of applicants who had applied to be 
nominated as local authority governors at Tower Hamlets maintained schools. 
 
Farhad outlined the background and suitability of all candidates for the 
positions. 
 
Further to questions from committee members, Farhad confirmed that whilst 
the candidates resided outside of the borough, all had demonstrated local 
connections.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Committee agrees to nominate the applicants as outlined in the 
report to the positions that are available for local authority governors at 
maintained schools in Tower Hamlets. 

 
4.2 A summary review of Governors within Tower Hamlets Feb 2023  

 
Farhad Ahmed, (Head of Governor Services) introduced the report that 
provided a breakdown of the most up-to-date data equality information held 
for Governors in the borough and detailed active workstreams tackling 
inequalities and helping to deliver more diverse boards. Farhad provided a 
summary of work to date the Council had undertaken to promote and 
encourage applicants for school 
[...]
Committee. Members noted the process 
as provided in the report did not include General Purposes Committee 
discussion of IP recommendations.  

 The need for swift action meant holding more meetings would risk 
derailing the process.  

 
Some members of the Committee indicated they felt the Committee should 
discuss the IP recommendations prior to full Council as: 

 Officers advice was this would represent good practice. Advice of 
officers should be taken note of. 

 Doing so would ensure that both the Committee and full Council could 
discuss the recommendation, mitigating overall risk.  

 The Committee had a role to advise Council on senior staffing matters. 
To relinquish its role on this occasion would call into question the 
rationale for the Committee’s establishment.   

 
At this point the Chair proposed a vote on the proposal to request that the 
recommendation of the independent panel be discussed by the Committee 
prior to submission to full Council. The motion was put to the vote and was 
defeated.  
 

Page 14



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

The following members wished it to be recorded they voted for the motion 

 Councillor Asma Begum 

 Councillor Maisha Begum 

 Councillor James King 
 
The following members wished it to be recorded they voted against the 
motion 

 Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 

 Councillor Kabir Ahmed  

 Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

 Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 Councillor Maium Talukdar 
 
The Chair proposed a vote on the proposal to apply the process as set out in 
the report submitted. The motion was put to the vote and was agreed.  
 
The following members wished it to be recorded they voted for the motion 

 Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 

 Councillor Kabir Ahmed  

 Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

 Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 Councillor Maium Talukdar  
 
The following members wished it to be recorded they voted against the 
motion 

 Councillor Asma Begum 

 Councillor Maisha
[...]
fficers advised that the final 
decision on the appointment would be made by full Council on 1 March 2023.   
 
The Chair proposed the Committee vote on the recommendations as set out 
in the report. The motion was put to the vote and was agreed.  
 
The following members wished it to be recorded they voted against the 
motion 

 Councillor Asma Begum 

 Councillor Maisha Begum 

 Councillor James King 
 
The following members wished it to be recorded they voted for the motion 

 Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 

 Councillor Kabir Ahmed  

 Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

 Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 Councillor Maium Talukdar 
 
Therefore it was: 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. To review the process and proposals for agreeing interim 
arrangements for the Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service, Electoral 
Registration Officer and Returning Officer roles.  

 
2. To recommend the appointment of Stephen Halsey to Full Council as 

Interim Chief Executive ( Head of Paid Service) and Electoral 
Returning Officer positions) effective from 2 March 2023 until such time 
as a Permanent Chief Executive is appointed.  

 

Page 16



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

3. To note that under the Council’s Constitution, appointment of Head of 
Paid service is reserved to Full council upon recommendation of an 
Appointments sub-committee (GPC) but that in this case the General 
Purposes Committee agrees to make the recommendation to Council 
without a Sub-Committee recommendation due to the urgency of the 
need to appoint an Interim Head of Paid Service /Chief Executive by 2 
March 2023. 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (IF REQUIRED)  
 
See Item 4.8 for the minute of the exclusion of press and public. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.52 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 
General Purposes Committee 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
28/03/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled (Chair) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Asma Begum  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Abdal Ullah  

 
Others Present in Person: 

Richard Penn Consultant 
 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Agnes Adrien (Head of Litigation, Legal Services) 
Pat Chen (Head of HR) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Musrat Zaman (Director of HR, OD & Business Support Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
None were declared. 
 

2. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

2.1 Update on Senior Recruitment  
 
Pat Chen, Head of HR, introduced the report that updated Members on 
recruitment to senior posts and sought agreements to formally launch the 
process for recruiting a new permanent Chief Executive, Corporate Director, 
Resources (S151 Officer) and Director of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer). 
 
Further to questions from Members, Pat explained 

Page 19



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
28/03/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 The outline timeline for the Chief Executive recruitment. It was hoped 
to fill the post by Summer 2023. It was important that Members 
involved in the selection process align their diaries to mitigate risk of 
this timeline slipping.  

 A recruitment agency had yet to be selected.  

 It was planned to include all roles referred to in the report in a 
combined advert.  

 How other stakeholders would be engaged in the selection process for 
the new Chief Executive.  

 That the selection would be undertaken according the Council’s 
existing procedures
[...]
of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer / 
Matthew Mannion, 
Head of Democratic 
Services 

February 2023 To report as necessary on the work of the 
Constitution Working Group 

 
N.B. once concluded - actions should remain on the list marked ‘complete’ for the remainder of the municipal year.  

P
age 22



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24 
 
 

 
 
3 
 

13 JUNE 2023 

REPORT TITLE   BRIEF SUMMARY LEAD OFFICER OTHER CTTEE 
MEETINGS  

1. Annual administrative 
reports 

To receive the ordinary annual reports such as to note 
terms of reference, membership, quorum and meeting 
dates. 

Matthew Mannion 
Head of Democratic Services 

 

2. Local Authority Governor 
Applications 

To endorse nominations for appointments to Local Authority 
Schools 

Farhad   Ahmed 
Head of Governance 
Information and Traded 
Services 

 

3. Constitution Update To receive any updates to the Constitution Matthew Mannion 
Head of Democratic Services 

 

4. Update on the Elections 
Act 2022 

To receive an update on the Elections Act 2022 Robert Curtis 
Head of Electoral Services 

 

5. Appointment of Deputy 
Electoral Registration 
Officer 

Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer Robert Curtis 
Head of Electoral Services 

 

 
 
 
 
  

P
age 23



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24 
 
 

 
 
4 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2023  

REPORT TITLE   BRIEF SUMMARY LEAD OFFICER OTHER CTTEE 
MEETINGS  

1. Local Authority Governor 
Applications 

To endorse nominations for appointments to Local Authority 
Schools 

Farhad Ahmed, 
Head of School Governance, 
Information and Traded 
Services 

 

2. Constitution Update To receive any updates to the Constitution 
 

Matthew Mannion 
Head of Democratic Services 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 24



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24 
 
 

 
 
5 
 

12 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT TITLE   BRIEF SUMMARY LEAD OFFICER OTHER CTTEE 
MEETINGS  

1. Local Authority Governor 
Applications 

To endorse nominations for appointments to Local Authority 
Schools 

Farhad Ahmed, 
Head of School Governance, 
Information and Traded 
Services 

 

2. Constitution Update To receive any updates to the Constitution 
 

Matthew Mannion,  
Head of Democratic Services 
 

 

 
 
 

P
age 25



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24 
 
 

 
 
6 
 

27 FEBRUARY 2024  

REPORT TITLE   BRIEF SUMMARY LEAD OFFICER OTHER CTTEE 
MEETINGS  

1. Local Authority Governor 
Applications 

To endorse nominations for appointments to Local Authority 
Schools 

Farhad Ahmed, 
Head of Governance 
Information and Traded 
Services 
 

 

2. Constitution Update To receive any updates to the Constitution 
 

Matthew Mannion 
Head of Democratic Services 

 

 
 

P
age 26



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

General Purposes Committee 

Tuesday 13 June 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open  

General Purposes Committee, Terms of Reference 2023/24 

 

Originating Officer(s) Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 
 

All Committees of Council receive a terms of reference report annually asking them 
to consider and note their terms of reference and delegated powers.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The General Purposes Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note its terms of reference, quorum, membership and dates of future 
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.  

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required. 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 No alternative practice in respect of this report occurs in the Authority. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 At the Annual Meeting of the Full Council  on 17 May 2023, Council re-

established General Purposes Committee, appointed its membership and 
delegated to it a range of duties and responsibilities in accordance with the 
Constitution. The Annual Meeting also establishe
[...]


15. Any other functions which under the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations 2000, may not be the 
responsibility of the Executive and which are not 
delegated elsewhere under this Constitution. 

None 

16. In cases of emergency or extreme urgency any 
non-executive function delegated under this 
Constitution whether or not reserved to the 
Council and where the Chief Executive does not 
consider it appropriate to exercise his/ her power 
in relation to such decisions under Part B Section 
24 of this Constitution 

None 

 
Quorum: 3 Members of the Committee 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
 

 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

(Nine members of the Council) 

 
Aspire Group (5) 
 

Labour Group (4)  
 

Ungrouped (0) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Saied Ahmed 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed 
Councillor Abu Talha Chowdhury 
Councillor Maium Talukdar 
 
Substitutes   
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Abdul Malik 
 
 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Asma Begum 
Councillor James King 
Councillor Rebaka Sultana 
 
Substitutes   
 
Councillor Mohammad Chowdhury  
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
 
 
 

N/A 

 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

 

General Purposes Committee meeting dates 2023-24 

 

1. 13 June 2023 

2. 28 September 2023 

3. 12 December 2023 

4. 27 February2024 

 

All 6.30pm in Committee Room, Town Hall, Whitechapel, E1 1BJ 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

General Purposes Committee 

13 June 2023 

 
Report of James Thomas, Corporate Director (Children’s 
Services) 

Classification: 
Part Exempt 

Local Authority Governor Application 

 

Originating Officer(s) Farhad Ahmed 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out for Members details of applicants who have applied to be 
nominated as the local authority governor at Tower Hamlets maintained schools. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The General Purposes Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Consider the applications and agree to nominate the applicants to the 
positions that are available for local authority governors at maintained 
schools in Tower Hamlets. 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2012 set out 

the process for the appointment of local authority governors to maintained 
schools.  The Regulations allow for the local authority to nominate a person 
to fill the position of local authority governor.  It is for the governing body to 
appoint that person if the governing body considers the person meets any 
eligibility criteria that it has set.   
 

1.2 The governor nominations in this report are to fill the current LA governor 
vacancies 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 To improve the efficiency for appointing local authority governors to school 

vacancies, the General Purposes Committee at a meeting held on 
Wednesday 15 February 2006 made the decision to delegate authority to 
the Corporate Director (Children, Schools & Families) to appoint and revoke 
the appointment of local authority governors, except where there was a 
dispute about an appointment or there was more than one applicant for a 
post in which case the Committee would decide the appointment. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5.2



 

 
2.2 At a meeting on 29 November 2011, the Council resolved to amend the 

constitution and the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee 
were amended.  The committee is now responsible for the appointment and 
revocation of local authority school governors. 
 

2.3 As this is a function of the local authority there is no alternative option. 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Applications to be nominated as the Local Authority governor to 3 schools are 

attached as Appendices to this report in the restricted area of the agenda. 
 

3.2 APPL
[...]
cted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

General Purposes Committee 

13 June 2023 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Constitution Update 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 

Following the Annual Meeting of Council signing off the current Constitution on 17  
May 2023, day-to-day oversight of the document returns to the General Purposes  
Committee. 
 
This report provides an update on amendments to the constitution made to allow for 
decisions taken at that Annual Meeting of Council. 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The General Purposes Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the updates set out. 
 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The General Purposes Committee has day-to-day oversight of the Council’s 

Constitution and is responsible for ensuring it is up to date and effective.  
 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The report offers the Committee the opportunity to consider a review of any 

parts of the Constitution it wishes. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5.4



3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The General Purposes Committee receives regular reports on agreed and 

proposed updates to the Constitution as part of its role overseeing the 
effectiveness of the Constitution. 
 

3.2 The Committee are asked to note the following factual changes required 
following decisions at the Annual Meeting of Council on 17 May 2023: 
 

 Amendment to the Executive Scheme of Delegation (Cabinet Member 
changes). 

 Amendments throughout the Constitution to allow for the introduction of 
the Human Resources Committe
[...]
to further meetings as appropriate.  

4.2 Any proposed constitutional changes agreed by the Group will be submitted to 
the Monitoring Officer for sign-off before being considered by the General 
Purposes Committee and/or Council as appropriate. 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES
	Draft GP minutes 28 March 2023

	4 WORK PLAN
	5.1 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Membership and Dates of Meetings 23-24
	Appendix. 1 for General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Membership and Dates of Meetings 23-24
	Appendix. 2 for General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Membership and Dates of Meetings 23-24
	Appendix. 3 for General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Membership and Dates of Meetings 23-24

	5.2 Local Authority Governor Applications May 2023
	Appendix. 1 for Local Authority Governor Applications May 2023
	Appendix. 2 for Local Authority Governor Applications May 2023
	Appendix. 3 for Local Authority Governor Applications May 2023

	5.4 Constitution Updates
	Appendix. 1 Part A of the Constitution Changes
	Appendix. 2 Part B of the Constitution Changes
	Appendix. 3 Part C of the Constitution Changes
	Appendix. 4 CWG Procedure

	8 EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed (Chair) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Asma Begum  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  

 
Other Councillors Present in Person: 

Councillor Peter Golds  
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Farhad Ahmed (Head of Governor Services) 
Robert Curtis (Head of Electoral Services) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
None were declared. 
 

2. TO ELECT A VICE CHAIR FOR 2023-24  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Abu Chowdhury be elected as the Vice Chair of 
the General Purposes Committee for 2023-24. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 23 February 2023 were agreed as a correct record; and 

 
2. The unrestricted minutes of the extraordinary General Purposes 

Committee meeting held on 28 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
4. WORK PLAN  

 
RESOLVED that the work plan be noted.  
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference, Membership and 
Dates of Meetings 23-24  
 
Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee) introduced the 
report that asked the Committee to note its terms of reference and delegated 
powers, membership and dates of meetings for 2023-24. Joel asked the 
Committee to note that human resources (HR) functions previously delegated 
to the Committee had, for 2023-24, been delegated to the Council’s new 
Human Resources Committee. 
 
Members noted that the Constitution Working Group would soon meet and 
would review elements of the Constitution such as committee terms of 
reference to identify where there are gaps, misalignments, typos etc. The 
Committee noted the important role elected members play in this process.  
 
Some members of the Committee indicated unhappiness with the new terms 
of reference as: 

 The Committee previously managed to fulfil its work plan, including HR 
items. It did not feel overburdened. 

 Creation of a new committee for HR matters would result in increased 
costs, such as officer time and payment of special responsibility 
allowance to its chair.   

 
Some members of the Committee welcomed the new terms of reference as 
giving both the Committee and the new HR Committee dedicated time and 
resources to consider the matters within each’s remit.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. Note its terms of reference, quorum, membership and dates of 
future meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report.  

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

5.2 Local Authority Governor Applications May 2023  
 
Farhad Ahmed, Head of School Governance and Information, introduced the 
report that set out for Members details of applicants who had applied to be 
nominated as local authority governors at Tower Hamlets maintained schools. 
Farhad corrected a minor error in the report by explaining that Sylvette 
Peksa’s was a new nomination (not a re-nomination) though this did not affect 
the recommendation as et out in the report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. Agree to nominate the applicants to the positions that are available for 
local authority governors at maintained schools in Tower Hamlets as et 
out in the report. 

 
 

5.3 Update on Elections Act 2022  
 
The reasons for urgency as set out in the report were noted and approved.  
 
Robert Curtis, Head of Electoral Services, introduced the report that 
summarised the key elements of the Elections Act 2022, set out which 
elements of the Act had already been implemented, and noted future changes 
and their implications for the borough.   
 
Further to questions from the Committee, Robert provided more details on: 

 Funding and resources required to implement the changes. Rob 
explained that small grants were being provided by DLUHC but with no 
elections scheduled this year expenditure was being contained and the 
plan for future polls is to use existing equipment and facilities where 
possible.  

 Plans were being put in place to communicate the key changes, 
particularly voting ID in polling stations, to residents and that the  
electoral services team were working alongside other boroughs across 
the UK and London (e.g. Haringey) who had already ran elections 
under the new legislation  

 Technical information on the new voter ID requirements including what 
types of ID were valid is now in the public domain and can be accessed 
on the Councils web site. 

 The changes to the rights of citizens living overseas with the 15 year 
rule to be abolished and the potential for this to significantly increase 
the number of overseas electors eligible to vote in Parliamentary 
elections. 

 Following a question from Cllr K Ahmed Robert explained that there 
has not been any changes to the franchise and right to vote for 
Ukrainian and/or Somali nationals who are residents but who are not 
eligible to register to vote.  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Rob explained how the elections service worked closely with the  
Registrars service to identify potential new voters via the citizenship 
ceremonies  

 The position of assisting voters in the polling place was clarified 
particularly the illegality of “family voting” and the changes that have 
now been introduced for those who need additional support at polling 
stations.  

 Robert explained that the grants provided thus far for the 
implementation of the requirements of the Act have been very low 
primarily because Tower Hamlets does not have scheduled polls in 
2023 but this will be reviewed as we approach the GLA in 2024 and the 
potential General Election to be held no later than 28 January 2025 
The financial implications are not known until the first polls are held and 
will be communicated to the council as this develops in due course. 

 Information on changes to how postal votes will be handled in the 
future, what is now required on campaign materials and changes to 
undue influence (Corrupt Practices) were also highlighted  

 
Further to officer responses, the Committee discussed the importance of 
communication regarding the changes. It asked to receive a report setting out 
how the Council would  effectively communicate the changes to residents 
prior to the GLA polls in May 2024.  
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Golds addressed the Committee 
and summarised his role in the drafting elections legislation. He also informed 
the Committee of the recent electoral experience of Leicester, which he 
explained had a similar demography to LBTH, where communication 
campaigns included non-English language media channels. The experience 
was that voters largely came prepared for new photo ID requirements.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. Notes the requirements already implemented by the Elections Act 2022 
and the implications of future scheduled changes. 
 

2. Will receive a report setting out how the Council can most effectively 
communicate the Act’s key changes to residents prior to the election in 
May 2024. 

 
5.4 Constitution Updates  

 
Mathew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report that 
provided an update on amendments to the constitution made to allow for 
decisions taken at that Annual Meeting of Council in May 2023. 
 
The Committee asked that the organisational structure chart is amended to 
reflect the recent appointment of an interim Director of Public Realm.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/06/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

1. Note the updates set out in the report, including the minor 
amendment noted above. 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
6.1 Appointment of Member to the Corporate Parenting Board  

 
Reasons for urgency were noted and agreed. 
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services introduced the urgent report 
that, following an administrative error with the nominations papers for the 
AGM, invited the Committee to nominate a member of the Council to a 
vacancy on the Corporate Parenting Board.  
 
Nominations were received for:  

 Councillor Sirajul Islam; 

 Councillor Mufeedah Bustin; and 

 Councillor Nathalie Bienfait. 
 
The nominations of Councillor Sirajul and Councillor Mufeedah Bustin were 
put to the vote in turn and were defeated.  
 
The nomination of Councillor Nathalie Bienfait was put to the vote and was 
agreed. The nomination was agreed on the basis that Councillor Bienfait 
accepted the position. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Councillor Nathalie Bienfait is appointed to the Corporate Parenting 
Board for 2023-24, subject to accepting the appointment.  

 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution to exclude press and public was not required.  
 

8. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The exempt minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held 
on 23 February 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafi Ahmed 
General Purposes Committee 


